housebound members of the congregation, maintaining the Kirkyard, catering for
congregational and other functions and providing flowers and other floral decorations for the
Kirk especially at Harvest and Advent. Much of the activity would be unable to continue were
it not for the commitment shown.

39.

Edinburgh Northwest Kirk: Cramond Kirk and The Old Kirk and Muirhouse
(Church of Scotland)
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023
____________________________________________________________________

17. Impact of Change to Accruals Accounting

Due to the merger of Cramond Kirk and The Old Kirk and Muirhouse, The Old Kirk and
Muirhouse, which was reported on a Receipts and Payments basis for the year to 31
December 2022, has had to be restated to Accruals Accounting. This resulted in the
Statement of Financial Activities and Notes being restated and a Balance Sheet and
Statement of Cashflows being created. Details of the resulting adjustments are set out
below.

Statement of Financial Activities

   2022 2022 2022 2022

   Previously
Reported

Fixed
assets

Debtors/
Creditors

Adjusted

   £ £ £ £

Income

63,912 - 1,180 65,092

Expenditure

(60,466) (278) (3,047) (63,791)

Investments

- (758) - (758)

Net income/(expenditure)

3,446 (1,036) (1,867) 543

Balance Sheet

   2022 2022 2022 2022

   Previously
Reported

Fixed
assets

Debtors/
Creditors

Adjusted

   £ £ £ £

Tangible Fixed Assets  -  278 -  278

Investments  - 10,082 - 10,082

Current Assets  66,022  - 1,180  67,202

Current Liabilities  -  - (3,325) (3,325)

Net Current Assets  66,022  - (2,145)  63,877

Net Assets  66,022  10,360  (2,145)  74,237

Funds:

Unrestricted  52,333  8,451  (2,145)  58,639

Restricted  13,689  1,909  - 15,598

  66,022  10,360  (2,145)  74,237

40.

Edinburgh Northwest Kirk: Cramond Kirk and The Old Kirk and Muirhouse
(Church of Scotland)
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
____________________________________________________________________

APPENDIX I

FUNDS HELD ON BEHALF OF THE CONGREGATION BY THE CHURCH OF SCOTLAND
GENERAL TRUSTEES

 2023 2022
 £ £

Credit balance at 31 December (combined capital and revenue) 433,489 431,055

These funds represent the cumulative net funds arising from the commercial leasing and
occupation of Cramond House, the Cramond Manse and The Old Kirk and Muirhouse Manse